Unrestricted Document Pack

Princes Road

Maldon
E'E; = Essex CM9 5DL
08 October 2025 MALDON www.maldon.gov.uk

DISTRICT COUNCIL

& disability
B confident

EMPLOYER

APOLOGIES: Committee Services CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk Doug Wilkinson

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE on THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2025 at 7.30 pm

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’'s YouTube channel for

those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams.

To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be
considered on a first-come, first-served basis.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:

CHAIRPERSON: Councillor M E Thompson
VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor V J Bell
COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger S J N Morgan
D O Bown C P Morley
J R Burrell-Cook M G Neall
S J Burwood R G Pratt
S Dodsley R H Siddall
J Driver U G C Siddall-Norman
M F L Durham, CC N D Spenceley
A Fittock P L Spenceley
A S Fluker W Stamp, CC
L J Haywood E L Stephens
J C Hughes J C Stilts
K Jennings N J Swindle
K M H Lagan S White
A M Lay L L Wiffen

W J Laybourn

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u

AGENDA
DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2025

1.

2.

Chairperson's Notices

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the last meeting (To Follow)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 3
September 2025.

Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other
Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for
Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

22/00314/OUTM - Land South of Fambridge Road, Burnham Road, and East West
of Station Road, Althorne (Pages 7 - 78)

To consider the report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation, (copy
enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*.

25/00666/FUL - Blackwater Leisure Centre, Park Drive, Maldon, Essex CM9 5UR
(Pages 79 - 88)

To consider the report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation, (copy
enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*.

Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are
urgent

Page 2



Z
o
—+
D

=

The Council operates a facility for public participation. This will operate only in
relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under
Agenda Item Nos. 5 and 6.

2. The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that
the opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made
written representation.

3. Anyone wishing to participate must register by completing the online form no later
than noon on the working day before the Committee meeting.

4, For further information please see the Council’'s website —
www.maldon.gov.uk/committees

* Please note the list of related Background Papers attached to this agenda.

NOTICES

Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any
part of this me
[...]
s/file/19675/maldon_employment_land_and_premises_study
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19676/elps_-_appendix_g
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19677/elps_-_appendix_h
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19678/elps_-_appendix_i
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19679/elps_-_appendix_j
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/info/20061/your_council/9231/contact_us#:~:text=The%20Council%20offices%20are%20open%20weekdays%2010am%20-,require%20an%20appointment%20to%20be%20made%20before%20visiting%29.

REPORT of

Agenda Iltem 5

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION

to

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER 2025

Application Number DENGIE

Location Land South pf Fambridge Road, Burnham Road, and East
West of Station Road, Althorne
Outline planning application with all matters reserved
except for access, for a phased mixed use development
including: Up to 550 dwellings (Class C3) including

Proposal affordable housing; Up to 1,000sgm commercial space
(Use Class E); Early years facility (Use Class E(f));
Education provision (Use Class F1(a)); A 16ha District
Park; A 3.3ha Local Park ; Allotments Access
enhancements and associated development.

Applicant Mr lan Holloway — DMJ Althorne

Agent Ms Bethan Haynes - Lichfields

Target Decision Date 21.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed)

Case Officer Fiona Bradley

Parish ALTHORNE

Reason for Referral to the | 2l JEERRL T SR oD Inerest

Committee / Council P
Environmental Impact Assessment

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons set out in Section 8 of this report.

SITE MAP

Please see below.

Our Vision: Sustainable Council — Prosperous Future

Page 7



[
[ 4
y5ite
- "
Farm oG
‘.
) <
| L eg o
P 9L - B Pl
'!.”: Itho
?5'1 Hall
s2qRiver View seid
i3 Park .
. p——
o
Nyl V
™~ » .o
A 2 /0 :
Station o .‘:o
. o -
- [ g 19
! o -
%y '
pr— ‘B
7 . Alchorne &L
- > n ~ . ~

N
3.

-

Page 8

ALTHORNE CP,...

Althorne /

'
Pouluyg
Austral
Q.. Houses
Farm % g
<
o. : v
24 ST B U el
x
Farm | Aleh
1 Le
O .‘ E
/ T Resrs L

[...]
ing built environment and
landscape setting and contributes to and enhances the natural and local environment
by recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. The site is
recognised as a valued landscape. Although the applicant considered the impacts of
the valued landscape to be localised, independent reviews have concluded otherwise
and consider the harm to be substantial.

Furthermore, the proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the
significance of the Grade II* listed Parish Church of St Andrew on Fambridge Road.
This is also given great weight.

In terms of ecological impacts, there is potential for harm to Great Crested Newts in
the absence of a signed district licence.

Page 13



3.2.9

4.1

4.2

Overall, it is concluded that the proposal conflicts with the Development Plan and that
conflict is not outweighed by other material considerations. The application is
therefore recommended for refusal.

MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda.

National Planning Policy Framework including paragraphs:

o 7 Sustainable development

. 8 Three objectives of sustainable development

o 10-12 Presumption in favour of sustainable development
o 38 Decision-making

° 47-50 Determining applications

° 55-59 Planning conditions and obligations

o 60-84 Delivering a sufficient supply of homes

° 85-89 Building a strong, competitive economy

° 90-95 Ensuring the Vitality of Town Centres

. 96-107 Promoting healthy and safe communities

. 108-117 Promoting sustainable transport

° 123-130 Making effective use of land

° 131-141  Achieving well-designed places

. 157-179 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
° 180-194 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
° 195-214 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Maldon District Local Development Plan (LDP) 2014 — 2029 approved by the
Secretary of State:

. S1 Sustainable Development


[...]
the LHNA therefore the proposal
would provide between 65% and 85% of 2- and 3-bedroom homes.

It is a key component of the planning system, including guidance contained within the
NPPF, that the right type of housing is delivered for the community. This also relates
to the provision of older person housing. The LHNA identifies that there is a projected
shortfall of 1,428 dwellings by 2040 for age-restricted housing, housing with support

Page 24



5.2.5

5.3

531

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

5.35

and housing with care. The need for older people housing equates to 23.2% of all
housing need, with the need for older person rented accommodation projected to rise
by 260 units by 2040. Furthermore, as shown on the submitted Heights Plan
parameter plan, there are areas within the residential parcels where heights would be
restricted to a single storey thus providing bungalows to further meet the needs of the
District.

If the application were to be approved a condition would be required to ensure that
the housing mix delivered through subsequent applications for approval of Reserved
Matters met the housing mix required through the LHNA.

Affordable Housing

Policy H1 requires that all housing development of more than ten units or 1,000sgm
will be expected to contribute towards affordable housing provision to meet the
identified need in the locality and address the Council’s strategic objectives on
affordable housing. The site is located in an area identified in the approved LDP
where 40% of the units would need to be affordable to comply with the requirements
of Policy H1. In accordance with this policy the proposal would be required to provide
220 affordable dwellings on site.

Annex 2 of the NPPF defines Affordable Housing as “housing for sale or rent, for
those whose needs are not met by the market (including housing that provides a
subsidised route to home ownership and/or is for essential local workers)”.

Access to good quality and affordable housing is a significant issu
[...]
 has
certainty to the likely impacts to reptiles. A precautionary method statement for

Page 41



5.12.8

5.12.9

5.12.10

5.12.11

5.12.12

5.13

5.13.1

reptiles should be produced and included within a CEMP for Biodiversity (CEMP:
Biodiversity), which can be secured by condition of consent.

Five Skylark territories have been identified onsite and are likely displaced by the
development. The Ecology Consultant is satisfied that the Amended Bird Mitigation
Strategy (BWB, November 2023) and Potential Skylark Mitigation Areas (SLR,
September 2023), outlining the provision of ten compensatory Skylark plots, are to be
implemented within the red line boundary and within the applicant’s control.
Therefore, the LPA still has certainty of the likely impacts to these Priority species
and a finalised Farmland Bird mitigation Strategy should be secured by condition of
consent.

In terms of offsite impacts, the application site falls within the ‘Zone of Influence’ for
one or more of the European designated sites scoped into the emerging Essex Coast
Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS). This means
that residential developments could potentially have a significant effect on the
sensitive interest features of these coastal European designated sites, through
increased recreational pressure etc.

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA)

The development is at a scale at which bespoke advice is given from Natural
England (NE) is required. To accord with NE’s requirements and standard advice an
Essex Coast RAMS HRA Record has been completed to assess if the development
would constitute a ‘Likely Significant Effect’ (LSE) to a European site in terms of
increased recreational disturbance. The HRA is being undertaken by the Council’s
Ecology consultant and the findings from the HRA will be reported via a Members
Update.

It is anticipated that the project will, without mitigation, have a likely significant effect
on the sensitive interest features of the Euro
[...]
ed
matters stage.

Sports provision is discussed in
section 4.4.

Flood risk is addressed in
section 5.10 of the report.

Page 76




8. REASONS FOR REFUSAL

1. The proposed development is beyond a settlement boundary where
development plan policies seek to protect the intrinsic character and beauty of
the countryside. The site comprises a valued landscape with a high sensitivity
to change. The resultant effect of the proposed development on the character
of the landscape would be substantial and adverse. The adverse impacts of
the development in terms of landscape and visual impact would significantly
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies
in the Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework
taken as a whole. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies S1, S8 and
D1 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in
the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The application includes insufficient ecological information to assess the
impact of the proposed development on European Protected Species (Great
Crested Newt). The proposal is contrary to Policies S1, D1, N1 and N2 of the
approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the
National Planning Policy Framework.

3. In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the proposal fails to:

. include adequate provision to secure the delivery of affordable housing
to meet the identified need in the locality, address the Council's
strategic objectives on affordable housing, and supporting a mixed and
balanced community, contrary to Policies S1, H1 and 11 of the approved
Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the National
Planning Policy Framework;

o secure the necessary contribution towards healthcare provision, such
that the impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to
Policies S1 and 11 of the approved Maldon District Local Development
Plan and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework;

o secure the necessary contributions towards education provision, such
that the impact of the development cannot be mitigated, such that the
impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to Policies S1
and 11 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework;

° secure the necessary transport improvements such that the impact of
the development cannot be mitigated, such that the impact of the
development cannot be mitigated, contrary to Policies T1, T2 and I1 of
the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in
the National Planning Policy Framework;

. secure the necessary financial contribution towards Essex Coast
Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy or an
appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the impacts of the
development on the European designated nature conservation sites,
and the development would thereby have an adverse impact on those
European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1,
D1, N1, N2 and 11 of the approved Maldon District Local Development
Plan, the Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance Mitigation
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document, and guidance in the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 77



secure the necessary contribution towards green infrastructure and
sports provision, such that the impact of the development cannot be
mitigated, contrary to Policies S1 and 11 of the approved Maldon District

Local Development Plan and guidance in the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Page 78



Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT of
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION

to
DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE
16 OCTOBER 2025

Application Number 25/00666/FUL

Location Blackwater Leisure Centre, Park Drive, Maldon, Essex CM9 5UR
Internal alterations and new glazed openings to south elevation

Proposal serving proposed fitness suite; Installation of photovoltaic panels

to southern, eastern and western roof slopes of main building.

Applicant Mr Martin Anderson - Places For People Leisure Management

Ltd
Agent Mr Edward Rawle - Pozzoni
Target Decision Date 30.09.2025
Case Officer Matt Bailey
Parish MALDON TOWN

Referred by the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation
under Part 3, 1d of the District Planning Committee Terms of
Reference due to matters of strategic importance and interest to
the District. Site is also in Council Ownership and must be
determined by a Committee.

Reason for Referral to the
Committee

1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report).

2. SITE MAP

Please see below.

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters

Page 79




25/00666/FUL

Fromenade

Playing Field -. Park d
¢
ﬁ
p N
30

Other Spon
', Facility =
Lacilr

A 1:2,500
9/10/2025, 10:45:37 AM 0 115 230 460 ft
I Il Il 1 ] 1 1 1 ]
(I) 35 70 1:10 m

|tox | Thase daasets have Deen mads fresly avalable by Defra and i 3gencies for your Use. You can alther downinad hem s digial GIS Cata onto your deskaop, of You Can Acoess em as... |

Page 80



3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

SUMMARY

Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

Site Description

The application site is located north-east of Park Drive, within the settlement
boundary of Maldon. The site comprises the Blackwater Leisure Centre and
associated car park.

The site is located within the defined development boundary of Maldon and is an
area with a mix of uses. To the south-east of the site is Madison Heights, a
recreational centre with bowling facilities, a children’s play centre, a roller skating
facility, bar and restaurant. To the immediate north of the site is Park Drive Health
Club and the waste depot. Beyond this is Maldon Promenade Park. The application
site, Park Drive and Madison Heights sites are all allocated in the Local Plan for
leisure centre purposes.

The existing building is set back from the roadside and can be accessed on foot via
an existing footway leading from Park Drive, diagonally opposite Mirosa Drive. The
main vehicular entrance to the site is further south along Park Drive.

The Proposal

Planning permission is sought for internal alterations and new glazed openings to the
south elevation serving the proposed fitness suite, together with the installation of
photovoltaic panels to the south and western roof slopes of the main building.

The proposed glazed openings, facing the leisure centre car park, would be inserted
between existing brick piers to provide improved daylight to the fithess suite within
the building. The windows would be aluminium framed and Anthracite Grey in colour.

In addition, the scheme proposes the installation of photovoltaic panels to the
southern, eastern and western roof slopes of the “pyramid” roof of the centre. The
siting of the panels as indicated is provided for information only since they would
otherwise be installed under permitted development rights (see discussion at section
5.1 below).

The proposed alterations to the building for which permission is sought are
associated with wider refurbishment works of the leisure centre, which also include a
number of internal alterations and replacement of existing plant and machinery
throughout the facility (albeit these elements of the refurbishment do not require
planning permission).

Conclusion

The alterations to the Leisure Centre as proposed by the application are minor in
nature and sympathetic in design and scale to the host buildings. The glazed
openings at ground floor level facing the car park are positioned so as not to result in
any harmful impact upon the appearance of the building or amenity of neighbouring
occupiers.

The renewable energy provided by the proposed photovoltaic panels at roof level

would comprise a sustainable form of development and assist in achieving local and
national objec
[...]
Organisation
Cadent Gas No objection, but Noted — proposal is not

proximity to intermediate | positioned in a location
pressure pip noted (along | that would result in
Park Drive) groundworks affecting
pipework

Internal Consultees (summarised)

Name of Internal

Comment Officer Response
Consultee

Environmental Health No comments Noted

Site Notice / Advertisement

The application was advertised by way of two site notices posted on 14 August 2025
(with expiry date for comments set at 5 September 2025). The notices were affixed at
eye level to lampposts at the eastern corner of the site and adjacent to the site
entrance.

Notice was also given by way of newspaper advertisement posted in the Maldon and
Burnham Standard, published on 14 August 2025 (with expiry date for comments set
at 4 March 2025).

Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised)

No third-party comments have been received in relation to the proposals.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the

following approved plans stated on the Decision Notice.
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with
the details as approved.

Page 86



3 The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved
shall be as set out within the application form / approved plans.
REASON To ensure the external appearance of the development is
appropriate to the locality in accordance with policy D1 of the approved Local
Development Plan and the guidance contained in the Maldon District Design
Guide SPD.

APPLICATION PLANS

1000 Rev P02 - Location Plan

1100 Rev P02 - Existing Site Plan

1101 Rev P02 - Existing GA Plan - Ground Floor Plan
1102 Rev P02 - Existing GA - Roof Plan

1120 Rev P02 - Proposed Site Plan

1200 Rev P02 - Proposed GA Plan - Ground Floor Plan
1201 Rev P04 - Roof Plan

1300 Rev PO1 - Existing GA Elevations

3000 Rev P04 - Proposed GA Elevations

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 22/00314/OUTM - Land South of Fambridge Road, Burnham Road, and East West of Station Road, Althorne
	6 25/00666/FUL - Blackwater Leisure Centre, Park Drive, Maldon, Essex CM9 5UR



Minutes of the meeting


 

274 

MINUTES of 
DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 OCTOBER 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor V J Bell 

Councillors M G Bassenger, D O Bown, J R Burrell-Cook, S J Burwood, 
S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, A S Fluker, A M Lay, 
S J N Morgan, M G Neall, R G Pratt, U G C Siddall-Norman, 
N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, 
N J Swindle and L L Wiffen 

310. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

311. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M F L Durham CC, L J 
Haywood, J C Hughes, K Jennings, W J Laybourn, R H Siddall, J C Stilts and S White. 
 

312. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The Chairperson referred Members to the supplementary pack circulated earlier that 
day, which included the Minutes of the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 
3 September 2025 be approved and confirmed. 
 

313. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



275 

314. 22/00314/OUTM - LAND SOUTH OF FAMBRIDGE ROAD, BURNHAM ROAD, AND 
EAST WEST OF STATION ROAD, ALTHORNE  

 

Application Number 22/00314/OUTM 

Location 
Land South of Fambridge Road, Burnham Road, and 
East West of Station Road, Althorne    

Proposal 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except for access, for a phased mixed use development 
including: Up to 550 dwellings (Class C3) including 
affordable housing; Up to 1,000sqm commercial space 
(Use Class E); Early years facility (Use Class E(f)); 
Education provision (Use Class F1(a)); A 16ha District 
Park; A 3.3ha Local Park ; Allotments Access 
enhancements and associated development. 

Applicant Mr Ian Holloway – DMJ Althorne 

Agent Ms Bethan Haynes - Lichfields 

Target Decision Date 21.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed) 

Case Officer Fiona Bradley 

Parish Althorne 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Major Development of Strategic Interest 
Departure from the Local Plan 
Environmental Impact Assessment  

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that the Habitat Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) had been undertaken by the Council’s Ecology consultant and was summarised 
in the Update. 
 
Following the Officers’ recommendation Mr Singh an objector, Councillor Burgess 
(speaking on behalf of Althorne Parish Council), and Ms Haynes the Agent addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor M G Bassenger, a Ward Member, expressed concern regarding the 
proposed development, commenting on the character of the surrounding area, access 
to the site, the unsustainability of Althorne village, and the lack of facilities within the 
small village. He then proposed that the Officers recommendation of refusal be agreed. 
This was duly seconded. 
 
During the debate that followed, Members discussed the application, with a number of 
concerns being raised regarding the proposal. In particular the:  
 

 proposed introduction of a large scale residential development outside of the 
Althorne settlement boundary. It was noted that Althorne was a small village 
with limited facilities, employment and services. 

 

 location of the site and access to public transport, the site would by reliant on 
use of cars. 

 

 adjacent highway, including vehicle speeds along the road and related 
accidents. 

 
In response to questions, including a reason for refusal relating to sustainability, the 
Development Management Team Manager advised that should Members be mindful to 
refuse the application an additional reason for refusal could be added relating to the 
sustainability and scale of the development. She explained that if agreed the 
Committee would need to nominate a Member to work with officers should the decision 
be appealed. At this point, Councillor W Stamp nominated Councillors Bassenger A 
Fittock and herself. 



276 

 
In light of the earlier discussions, the Chairperson proposed that the Committee agree 
the additional reason for refusal to the Committee. This was duly seconded. The Officer 
clarified that the reason would be drafted and agreed in consultation with the 
Chairperson of the Committee and Councillor Stamp. 
 
Following further discussion, the Chairperson moved the Officers’ recommendation of 
refusal with the additional reason for refusal relating to sustainability and the scale of 
the development. Upon a vote being taken this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED subject to the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development is beyond a settlement boundary where 

development plan policies seek to protect the intrinsic character and beauty of 
the countryside. The site comprises a valued landscape with a high sensitivity to 
change. The resultant effect of the proposed development on the character of 
the landscape would be substantial and adverse. The adverse impacts of the 
development in terms of landscape and visual impact would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework taken as 
a whole. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the 
approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The Council's strategic policies seek to focus growth in the District's main 

settlements of Maldon, Heybridge and Burnham on-Crouch as they constitute 
the most suitable and accessible locations in the District. The proposal would 
introduce large scale residential development beyond the settlement boundary 
of Althorne, identified as a 'smaller village' in Policy S8 which provides limited 
services, facilities and employment opportunities, where the principle of the 
proposed development is not supported. The site is not well located in terms of 
access to and provision of public transport, access roads are constrained and 
narrow, and there is not sufficient infrastructure to support the scale of 
development proposed. The majority of journeys to and from the site would be 
reliant on travel by private car. Accordingly, the proposal would result in 
unsustainable development. The proposal conflicts with the development plan's 
spatial framework contrary to Policies S1, S2, S8, I1, and T1 of the approved 
Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
3. The application includes insufficient ecological information to assess the impact 

of the proposed development on European Protected Species (Great Crested 
Newt). The proposal is contrary to Policies S1, D1, N1 and N2 of the approved 
Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
4. In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the proposal fails to: 
 

 include adequate provision to secure the delivery of affordable housing 
to meet the identified need in the locality, address the Council's strategic 
objectives on affordable housing, and supporting a mixed and balanced 
community, contrary to Policies S1, H1 and I1 of the approved Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and guidance in the National Planning 
Policy Framework; 

 

 secure the necessary contribution towards healthcare provision, such 
that the impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to 



277 

Policies S1 and I1 of the approved Maldon District Local Development 
Plan and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework; 

 

 secure the necessary contributions towards education provision, such 
that the impact of the development cannot be mitigated, such that the 
impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to Policies S1 
and I1 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework; 

 

 secure the necessary transport improvements such that the impact of 
the development cannot be mitigated, such that the impact of the 
development cannot be mitigated, contrary to Policies T1, T2 and I1 of 
the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in 
the National Planning Policy Framework; 

 

 secure the necessary financial contribution towards Essex Coast 
Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy or an 
appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the impacts of the 
development on the European designated nature conservation sites, and 
the development would thereby have an adverse impact on those 
European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, 
D1, N1, N2 and I1 of the approved Maldon District Local Development 
Plan, the Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance Mitigation 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document, and guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 secure the necessary contribution towards green infrastructure and 
sports provision, such that the impact of the development cannot be 
mitigated, contrary to Policies S1 and I1 of the approved Maldon District 
Local Development Plan and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

315. 25/00666/FUL - BLACKWATER LEISURE CENTRE, PARK DRIVE, MALDON, 
ESSEX CM9 5UR  

 

Application Number 25/00666/FUL  

Location Blackwater Leisure Centre, Park Drive, Maldon, Essex CM9 5UR 

Proposal 
Internal alterations and new glazed openings to south elevation 
serving proposed fitness suite; Installation of photovoltaic panels to 
southern, eastern and western roof slopes of main building. 

Applicant Mr Martin Anderson - Places For People Leisure Management Ltd 

Agent Mr Edward Rawle - Pozzoni 

Target Decision Date 30.09.2025  

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish MALDON TOWN 

Reason for Referral 
to the Committee 

Referred by the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation 
under Part 3, 1d of the District Planning Committee Terms of 
Reference due to matters of strategic importance and interest to 
the District. Site is also in Council Ownership and must be 
determined by a Committee. 

 
Following the Officers’ presentation a discussion ensued. Councillor V J Bell 
commented on the application and proposed that it be approved as per Officers’ 
recommendation. This proposal was duly seconded. 
 
Councillor J Driver declared an interest in this application as he, along with his wife, 
used the gym at the leisure centre on a regular basis. 



278 

 
A debate ensued. There was some discussion regarding the proposed glazed openings 
and it was clarified that they would be made from transparent glass to create a view in 
and out of the gym space. In response to queries regarding whether two-way or 
alternative glazing could be requested, Members were advised that this could be 
conditioned if they were mindful. The Head of Development Management and Building 
Control explained that from a planning perspective the opening was the main matter for 
consideration, as there was no impact on the community a decision to change any 
glazing wouldn’t be considered material. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the internal alterations could be carried out 
without planning permission and had been included for completeness, this also applied 
to the photovoltaic panels. 
 
In response to reference to the Leisure Contract, the Director of Legal and Governance 
advised that this was not a planning issue and therefore not relevant or for discussion 
in relation to this application. 
 
Councillor E L Stephens felt that the glazing should not be two-way glass and proposed 
an amendment to the proposal that an additional condition regarding the glazing be 
included. This proposal was duly seconded. 
 
Councillor A S Fluker spoke regarding the glazing and whether Places Leisure should 
be given opportunity to review this and come back to the Committee. He proposed that 
the application be deferred to allow Places Leisure to consider the comments regarding 
the glazing and come back to the Committee. This proposal was duly seconded. The 
Chairperson put this to the Committee however the deferral was not agreed. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the proposal in the name of Councillor Stephens to 
include a condition regarding the glazing. Following further debate, a vote was taken 
and the Chairperson declared that the motion was lost. 
 
The Chairperson then referred to the proposal in the name of Councillor Bell, to accept 
the Officers’ recommendation of approval, and put this to the Committee. Upon a vote 
being taken this was duly agreed.  
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans stated on the Decision Notice.  

 

3. The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved 
shall be as set out within the application form / approved plans.  

 
Councillor A S Fluker left the meeting during this item of business and did not return. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 9.23 pm. 
 
 

M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRPERSON 


